

JULIA A. OLSON (OR Bar 062230)
julia@ourchildrenstrust.org
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (415) 786-4825

ANDREA K. RODGERS (OR Bar 041029)
andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org
Our Children's Trust
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Tel: (206) 696-2851

PHILIP L. GREGORY (pro hac vice)
pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA;
XIUHTEZCATL TONATIUH M., through his
Guardian Tamara Roske-Martinez; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 6:15-cv-01517-AA

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
LIMITED INTERVENTION**

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
LIMITED INTERVENTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

I. The Court Cannot Entertain a Motion By a Proposed State Defendant-Intervenor Refusing to Submit to this Court’s Jurisdiction..... 3

II. To the Extent the Proposed Intervenor States Seek to Intervene to Oppose Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend, Their Motion is Now Moot. 6

III. The Proposed Intervenor States Cannot Seek to Intervene to Appeal or Mandamus this Court’s Order on Amendment, Because They Do Not Waive Sovereign Immunity to Become a Party and Have Not Established Standing as a Litigant..... 8

IV. The Proposed Intervenor States Fail to Satisfy the Test of the Ninth Circuit for Limited Intervention of Right to Thwart Settlement Talks and Object to a Non-Existent Settlement Agreement Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2). 9

A. Practical and Equitable Considerations Counsel Against Intervention in Confidential Settlement Negotiations by The Proposed Intervenor States, Who are Uninterested in the Merits, Are Non-Parties, and Have Not Waived Sovereign Immunity..... 11

B. The Proposed Intervenor States Have Demonstrated No Significantly Protectable Economic Interests in this Action..... 12

C. Any Settlement of this Action Will Not Impair or Impede the Interests of the Proposed Intervenor States in the Health or Economic Well-Being of Their Residents. 14

D. The Proposed Intervenor States Will be Adequately Represented in Settlement Talks by Defendants..... 19

E. Limited Intervention to Object to a Non-Existent Settlement Agreement is Premature and Untimely..... 21

V. The Proposed Intervenor States Are Not Entitled to Permissive Intervention Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b). 22

VI. The Court Should Deny Intervention as to Settlement and Defer Consideration of the Appropriate Process for the Proposed Intervenor States and Other States to Comment on a Final Settlement Agreement, If One Is Reached..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arakaki v. Cayetano,
324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003) 11, 13, 19, 20

Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.,
966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)5

Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.,
432 Fed App’x 94 (3rd Cir. 2011) 14

Bergemann v. Rhode Island Dep’t of Env’t Mgmt.,
665 F.3d 336 (1st Cir. 2011)4

Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. United States,
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) 13, 19, 20

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)9

Clark v. Barnard,
108 U.S. 436 (1883)4

Coal. for a Sustainable Delta v. McCamman,
No. 1:08-CV-00397 OWW, 2011 WL 1332196 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2011) 10

Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999) 4, 13, 24

Dilks v. Aloha Airlines,
642 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1981) 12

Donnelly v. Glickman,
159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998) 13

Floyd v. City of New York,
302 F.R.D. 69 (S.D. N.Y. 2014), *aff’d in part by* 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)23

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner,
644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011) 11, 20, 21

Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of California,
966 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1992)7

In re Benny,
791 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1986) 22

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) 5, 6

Juliana v. United States,
949 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018) 26

Kalinauskas v. Wong,
151 F.R.D. 363 (D. Nev. 1993) 12

Lane v. Kitzhaber,
No. 3:12-CV-00138-ST, 2014 WL 2807701 (D. Or. June 20, 2014) passim

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
535 U.S. 613 (2002) 4

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997) 23, 24

Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States,
313 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002) 7

Loc. No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland,
478 U.S. 501 (1986) 3

Louisiana v. Biden,
No. 2:21-cv-00778 (W.D. La. Mar. 24, 2021) 14, 19

Marino v. Ortiz,
484 U.S. 301 (1988) 8

Missouri v. Biden,
No. 4:21-cv-00287 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 8, 2021) 19

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 13

Nat’l Univ. of Health Scis. v. Council on Chiropractic Educ., Inc.,
980 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2020) 7

Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996) 22

Perry v. Proposition 8 Off. Proponents,
587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009) 11, 20

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) 8, 15, 23

Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 22

Regents of the Univ. of N.M. v. Knight,
321 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 4

Shore v. Parklane Hosiery Co.,
606 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1979) 25

Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA,
995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993) 10, 12

Smith v. Marsh,
194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999) 23

Sohappy v. Smith,
529 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1976) 24

State of Missouri v. Fiske,
290 U.S. 18 (1933)..... 4, 5

Tegic Commc’ns Corp. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Tex. Sys.,
458 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 4

United States ex rel. Richards v. De Leon Guerrero,
4 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 24

United States v. Carpenter,
298 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2002) 12, 21, 22

United States v. City of Portland,
2013 WL 12309780 (D. Or. Feb. 19, 2013) 20

United States v. Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corp.,
749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984) 15

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) 3

United States v. State of Oregon,
745 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1984) 23

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) 8

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) 10, 12

Wittman v. Personhuballah,
136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) 1, 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 1, 3, 9, 25
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 9, 10, 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)..... 22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)..... 22
 Fed. R. Evid. 408 11

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. I, § 36.06 17
 Ala. Const. art. XI, § 219.07..... 17
 Alaska Const. art. I, § 1 17
 Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 3 17
 Ark. Const. amend. LXXV, § 1 17
 Ark. Const. amend. LXXXVIII, § 1 17
 Ark. Const. art. II, § 2 17
 Ga. Const. art. I, § 1 17
 Ga. Const. art. III, § 6 17
 Ind. Const. art. I, § 1 17
 Ind. Const. art. I, § 39 17
 Kan. Const. Bill of Rts. § 1 17
 Kan. Const. Bill of Rts. § 21 17
 La. Const. art. IX, § 1..... 17

Miss. Const. art. 3, § 12A..... 18

Miss. Const. art. 3, §14 18

Mo. Const. art. I, § 2 18

Mo. Const. art. I, § 35 18

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3..... 18

Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1 18

N.D. Const. art. I, § 1 18

N.D. Const. art. XI, § 27 18

Neb. Const. art. I, § 1 18

Neb. Const. art. XV, § 25..... 18

Ohio Const. art. I, § 1..... 18

Ohio Const. art. VIII, § 2o..... 18

Ohio Const. art. VIII, § 2q..... 18

Okla. Const. art. II, § 2..... 18

Okla. Const. art. II, § 36..... 18

S.C. Const. art. I, § 25..... 18

S.C. Const. art. I, § 3..... 18

Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 59..... 18

Utah Const. art. I, § 1 18

Utah Const. art. I, § 30 18

Utah Const. art. XVIII, § 1 18

W. Va. Const. art. III, § 1 18

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 34(1) (1980) 3
